
Employment Study prepared by 

NBLC

CIP
City-wide Community Improvement 

Plan for Employment 

M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 2 1  –

C o m m i t t e e  o f  

C o u n c i l  M e e t i n g



Strengthening the Economy
• January 23, 2019 - Council directed staff to investigate the potential for a CIP to attract additional employment 

in key sectors (i.e. Innovation & Tech., Entrepreneurship, Advanced Manufacturing, Health & Life Sciences).

• May 18, 2019 - Council directed staff to prepare an Invitational Request For Proposal hiring a consultant to 

undertake a study exploring opportunities for a city-wide Community Improvement Plan.

• May 13, 2020 - Council’s endorses City’s Economic Recovery Strategy.



Community Improvement Plan
• Subsection 28(2) of the Planning Act allows local municipalities to designate an area as a community 

improvement project area.  

• A Community Improvement Plan (CIP) allows municipalities to offer financial & non-financial incentives 

to the private sector to achieve a specific objective such as, employment growth. 

• CIP incentives alone are not the main driver of attracting new office development to an area. 

• CIP can be offered for a prescribed period of time (i.e. 5 years) and reviewed to ensure the goals and 

objectives of the City’s employment needs are being met. 

• Aligns with the Term of Council Priorities of a City of Opportunities. 



Industrial

• Current market conditions in Brampton support the continued investment in new construction in the 

form of larger sized industrial developments.

• Other sectors such as film, creative industries, advance manufacturing, innovation & technology 

are not occurring at the same rate or scale of investment.

• Between 2010 to 2020 there were 29 new projects tracked, totaling 8.6 million square feet (sf) of 

new space, or about 860,000 sf of new space per year. 

Current State of Employment



Current State of Employment
Office 

• As of Q4 2019, Brampton had approximately 4.62 million square 

feet (sf) of existing office space, excluding public sector 

investments in downtown Brampton and the South Fletcher’s 

Courthouse.

• 1.76 million sf or 38% of the total office inventory was built over 

the last twenty years equating to approximately 88,000 sf of new 

office space per year.

• Significant drop in new office space over the past five years to 

only 64,000 sf in total equating to about 13,000 sf per year.

• Office vacancy rate has gone from just under 9% in 2016 to just 

over 1% in 2020.

• Investors/site selectors continue to search for readily available 

Type A office space with tight turn around times. 



CIP - Project Timeline

December 2019

• NBLC hired to undertake 

the Employment & 

Affordable Housing 

Studies

June 29, 
2020

November 
2020

December 2019

• Internal Steering 

Committee 

established

• Virtual Council Workshop

(presented preliminary 

findings of the Employment 

& Affordable Housing 

Studies

• Final reports 

completed

March 31, 2021

• Council endorsement of 

NBLC’s Employment 

Study



Page:

Product Essential And

Main Analysis.

Appropriately supply web-enabled leadership through client 

based relationships.

Tax Increment 

Equivalent Grant 

(TIEG)

Immediate

Implementation 

Recommendations

Grant or rebate to off-

set the property tax 

increase as a result of 

redevelopment over a 

specified period of 

time (i.e. 10-years) –

year 1 a grant 

covering the entire tax 

increase, 90% in year 

two, and continue to 

decrease by 10% until 

extinguished.

Region of Peel 

Offering 

Matching Grants

Expedited 

Planning Review

Roll-out of their TIEG 

for Major Office 

Program which is 

currently under review 

and anticipated to be 

implemented in Q2 

2021. 

City provides a 

dedicated staff team 

to meet with the 

applicant. It’s tenants 

and/or consultants to 

ensure the project is 

delivered as 

expeditiously as 

possible.



Page:

Product Essential And

Main Analysis.

Appropriately supply web-enabled leadership through client 

based relationships.

Tax Increment Equivalent 

Grant (TIEG)

Preferred Incentive 

Expedited 

Planning Review

• A grant or rebate to offset a portion of the property tax increase the 

owner will face as a result of the redevelopment, typically over a 

10-year period for the office space component of the building.

• Implementing a City-wide TIEG for Employment and potentially 

supportive uses offering high quality employment such as lab 

space for a prescribed period of time (i.e. 5 years). 

• By implementing the City-wide TIEG for Office Employment the 

City will be able to access the Region’s TIEG being offered through 

their Major Office Program, expected to launch in 2021.



Page:

Product Essential And

Main Analysis.

Appropriately supply web-enabled leadership through client 

based relationships.

Tax Increment Equivalent 

Grant (TIEG)

Preferred Incentive 

Region of Peel 

Offering 

Matching Grants

Expedited 

Planning Review

Office land development scenario based on a 3.9 hectare (9.6 acres) site valued at 

$18,310,300 ($1.9M/ac based on city-wide average land values) and building size 

estimate of 120,000 square feet

• The tax increase will pay for the 

grant after the 10-year period.

• Following the TIEG the amount of 

taxes collected will be 2.5x

greater than if the lands were to 

remain vacant office.



Page:

Product Essential And

Main Analysis.

Appropriately supply web-enabled leadership through client 

based relationships.

Development

Charge Grant

Additional 

Incentive 

Tools

Enhancements to 

the current DC By-

Law exemption 

(considered at the 

next DC Study 

update) by 

lowering the 

eligibility size of 

the building to 

25,000 sf and 

including the office 

component of a 

mixed use project.

Capital Grant

Development 

Application/ 

Building Permit 

Fee Grant

Potentially used to 

off-set 

underground 

parking in strategic 

areas of the City 

where 

underground 

parking is the 

desired outcome 

and more cost 

effective solutions 

(i.e. surface or 

podium) are not 

possible. 

A grant to offset 

100% of the costs 

associated with 

rezoning and site 

plan application 

could be offered.

A grant to offset 

100% of the costs 

associated with 

cash-in-lieu of 

parkland 

requirement could 

be offered.

Cash-in-lieu

Parkland Grant

* Not being considered until 

further studies are completed



CIP Implementation Timeline

March 31, 2021

• Launch of the CIP & 

Implementation 

Guidelines

Late Q2 2021 Q3 2021Q2 2021

• Prepare & finalize the 

Community Improvement 

Plan & Implementation 

Guidelines

• CIP sent to the Ministry 

of Municipal Affairs & 

Housing for review and 

comment (30 days 

prior to Statutory 

Public Meeting)

• Statutory Public 

Meeting & Rec 

Report for adoption, 

plus 20-day appeal 

period to the LPAT 

Q3/Q4 2021

• Council endorsement 

of NBLC’s Employment 

Study



Questions and Comments
Project Lead

Mirella Palermo, Policy Planner

Planning, Building & Economic Development


